
JOURNAL OF THE

424

MAY 13T47.12
iliary shall assume full responsibility for all
expenses and liabilities incident to all activi-
ties associated with the event.
SEC. 3. EVENT PREPARATIONS.

(a) STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT.—Subject
to the approval of the Architect of the Cap-
itol, the National Fraternal Order of Police
and its auxiliary are authorized to erect
upon the Capitol grounds such stage, sound
amplification devices, and other related
structures and equipment, as may be re-
quired for the event authorized to be con-
ducted on the Capitol grounds under section
1.

(b) ADDITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS.—The Ar-
chitect of the Capitol and the Capitol Police
Board are authorized to make any such addi-
tional arrangements as may be required to
carry out the event.

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
LAHOOD, recognized Mr. KIM and Mr.
TRAFICANT, each for 20 minutes.

After debate,
The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House suspend the rules and

agree to said concurrent resolution?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

LAHOOD, announced that two-thirds of
the Members present had voted in the
affirmative.

So, two-thirds of the Members
present having voted in favor thereof,
the rules were suspended and said con-
current resolution was agreed to.

A motion to reconsider the vote
whereby the rules were suspended and
said concurrent resolution was agreed
to was, by unanimous consent, laid on
the table.

Ordered, That the Clerk request the
concurrence of the Senate in said con-
current resolution.

T47.12 SPECIAL OLYMPICS TORCH RELAY

Mr. KIM moved to suspend the rules
and agree to the following concurrent
resolution (H. Con. Res. 67):

Resolved by the House of Representatives (the
Senate concurring),
SECTION 1. AUTHORIZATION OF RUNNING OF

SPECIAL OLYMPICS TORCH RELAY
THROUGH CAPITOL GROUNDS.

On June 13, 1997, or on such other date as
the Speaker of the House of Representatives
and the President pro tempore of the Senate
may jointly designate, the 1997 Special
Olympics Torch Relay may be run through
the Capitol Grounds, as part of the journey
of the Special Olympics torch to the District
of Columbia Special Olympics summer
games at Gallaudet University in the Dis-
trict of Columbia.
SEC. 2. RESPONSIBILITY OF CAPITOL POLICE

BOARD.
The Capitol Police Board shall take such

actions as may be necessary to carry out sec-
tion 1.
SEC. 3. CONDITIONS RELATING TO PHYSICAL

PREPARATIONS.
The Architect of the Capitol may prescribe

conditions for physical preparations for the
event authorized by section 1.

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
LAHOOD, recognized Mr. KIM and Mr.
TRAFICANT, each for 20 minutes.

After debate,
The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House suspend the rules and

agree to said concurrent resolution?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

LAHOOD, announced that two-thirds of
the Members present had voted in the
affirmative.

So, two-thirds of the Members
present having voted in favor thereof,
the rules were suspended and said con-
current resolution was agreed to.

A motion to reconsider the vote
whereby the rules were suspended and
said concurrent resolution was agreed
to was, by unanimous consent, laid on
the table.

Ordered, That the Clerk request the
concurrence of the Senate in said con-
current resolution.

T47.13 DEATH OF CHAIM HERZOG

Mr. BEREUTER moved to suspend
the rules and agree to the following
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 73):

Whereas Chaim Herzog, the sixth President
of the State of Israel, passed away on Thurs-
day, April 17, 1997;

Whereas Chaim Herzog, in his very life ex-
emplified the struggles and triumphs of the
State of Israel;

Whereas Chaim Herzog had a brilliant
military, business, legal, political, and diplo-
matic career;

Whereas Chaim Herzog represented Israel
at the United Nations from 1975–1978 and
with great eloquence defended Israel and its
values against the forces of darkness and dic-
tatorship;

Whereas Chaim Herzog, as President of
Israel from 1983–1993, set a standard for
honor and rectitude; and

Whereas Chaim Herzog was a great friend
of the United States of America and as Presi-
dent of Israel had the honor of addressing a
joint meeting of the United States Congress
on November 10, 1987: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the House of Representatives (the
Senate concurring), That—

(1) the Congress of the United States notes
with great sadness the passing of Chaim
Herzog, a great leader of Israel and a great
friend of America and the Congress sends its
deepest condolences to the entire Herzog
family and to the Government and people of
Israel; and

(2) a copy of this resolution shall be trans-
mitted to the Speaker of the Knesset in Je-
rusalem, to President Ezer Weizman of
Israel, and to Mrs. Aura Herzog of Herzlia,
Israel.

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
LAHOOD, recognized Mr. BEREUTER
and Mr. HAMILTON, each for 20 min-
utes.

After debate,
The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House suspend the rules and

agree to said concurrent resolution?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

BARRETT of Nebraska, announced
that two-thirds of the Members present
had voted in the affirmative.

So, two-thirds of the Members
present having voted in favor thereof,
the rules were suspended and said con-
current resolution was agreed to.

A motion to reconsider the vote
whereby the rules were suspended and
said concurrent resolution was agreed
to was, by unanimous consent, laid on
the table.

Ordered, That the Clerk request the
concurrence of the Senate in said con-
current resolution.

T47.14 MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT—
NATIONAL EMERGENCY WITH RESPECT
TO IRAN

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
BARRETT of Nebraska, laid before the

House a message from the President,
which was read as follows:
To the Congress of the United States:

I hereby report to the Congress on
developments since the last Presi-
dential report of November 14, 1996,
concerning the national emergency
with respect to Iran that was declared
in Executive Order 12170 of November
14, 1979. This report is submitted pursu-
ant to section 204(c) of the Inter-
national Emergency Economic Powers
Act, 50 U.S.C. 1703(c) (IEEPA). This re-
port covers events through March 31,
1997. My last report, dated November
14, 1996, covered events through Sep-
tember 16, 1996.

1. The Iranian Assets Control Regula-
tions, 31 CFR Part 535 (IACR), were
amended on October 21, 1996 (61 Fed.
Reg. 54936, October 23, 1996), to imple-
ment section 4 of the Federal Civil
Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of
1990, as amended by the Debt Collec-
tion Improvement Act of 1996, by ad-
justing for inflation the amount of the
civil monetary penalties that may be
assessed under the Regulations. The
amendment increases the maximum
civil monetary penalty provided in the
Regulations from $10,000 to $11,000 per
violation.

The amended Regulations also reflect
an amendment to 18 U.S.C. 1001 con-
tained in section 330016(1)(L) of Public
Law 103–322, September 13, 1994, 108
Stat. 2147. Finally, the amendment
notes the availability of higher crimi-
nal fines for violations of IEEPA pursu-
ant to the formulas set forth in 18
U.S.C. 3571. A copy of the amendment
is attached.

2. The Iran-United States Claims Tri-
bunal (the ‘‘Tribunal’’), established at
The Hague pursuant to the Algiers Ac-
cords, continues to make progress in
arbitrating the claims before it. Since
the period covered in my last report,
the Tribunal has rendered eight
awards. This brings the total number
of awards rendered to 579, the majority
of which have been in favor of U.S.
claimants. As of March 24, 1997, the
value of awards to successful U.S.
claimants from the Security Account
held by the NV Settlement Bank was
$2,424,959,689.37.

Since my last report, Iran has failed
to replenish the Security Account es-
tablished by the Algiers Accords to en-
sure payment of awards to successful
U.S. claimants. Thus, since November
5, 1992, the Security Account has con-
tinuously remained below the $500 mil-
lion balance required by the Algiers
Accords. As of March 24, 1997, the total
amount in the Security Account was
$183,818,133.20, and the total amount in
the Interest Account was $12,053,880.39.
Therefore, the United States continues
to pursue Case A/28, filed in September
1993, to require Iran to meet its obliga-
tions under the Algiers Accords to re-
plenish the Security Account. Iran
filed its Rejoinder on April 8, 1997.

The United States also continues to
pursue Case A/29 to require Iran to
meet its obligations of timely payment
of its equal share of advances for Tri-

VerDate 23-MAR-99 17:56 May 11, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00424 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 9634 S:\JCK\05DAY1\05DAY1.047 HPC1 PsN: HPC1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

425

1997 T47.17
bunal expenses when directed to do so
by the Tribunal. The United States
filed its Reply to the Iranian State-
ment of Defense on October 11, 1996.

Also since my last report, the United
States appointed Richard Mosk as one
of the three U.S. arbitrators on the
Tribunal. Judge Mosk, who has pre-
viously served on the Tribunal and will
be joining the Tribunal officially in
May of this year, will replace Judge
Richard Allison, who has served on the
Tribunal since 1988.

3. The Department of State continues
to pursue other United States Govern-
ment claims against Iran and to re-
spond to claims brought against the
United States by Iran, in coordination
with concerned government agencies.

On December 3, 1996, the Tribunal
issued its award in Case B/36, the U.S.
claim for amounts due from Iran under
two World War II military surplus
property sales agreements. While the
Tribunal dismissed the U.S. claim as to
one of the agreements on jurisdictional
grounds, it found Iran liable for breach
of the second (and larger) agreement
and ordered Iran to pay the United
States principal and interest in the
amount of $43,843,826.89. Following pay-
ment of the award, Iran requested the
Tribunal to reconsider both the merits
of the case and the calculation of inter-
est; Iran’s request was denied by the
Tribunal on March 17, 1997.

Under the February 22, 1996, agree-
ment that settled the Iran Air case be-
fore the International Court of Justice
and Iran’s bank-related claims against
the United States before the Tribunal
(reported in my report of May 17, 1996),
the United States agreed to make ex
gratia payments to the families of Ira-
nian victims of the 1988 Iran Air 655
shootdown and a fund was established
to pay Iranian bank debt owed to U.S.
nationals. As of March 17, 1997, pay-
ments were authorized to be made to
surviving family members of 125 Ira-
nian victims of the aerial incident, to-
taling $29,100,000.00 In addition, pay-
ment of 28 claims by U.S. nationals
against Iranian banks, totaling
$9,002,738.45 was authorized.

On December 12, 1996, the Depart-
ment of State filed the U.S. Hearing
Memorial and Evidence on Liability in
Case A/11. In this case, Iran alleges
that the United States failed to per-
form its obligations under Paragraphs
12–14 of the Algiers Accords, relating to
the return to Iran of assets of the late
Shah and his close relatives. A hearing
date has yet to be scheduled.

On October 9, 1996, the Tribunal dis-
missed Case B/58, Iran’s claim for dam-
ages arising out of the U.S. operation
of Iran’s southern railways during the
Second World War. The Tribunal held
that it lacked jurisdiction over the
Claim under Article II, paragraph two,
of the claims Settlement Declaration.

4. Since my last report, the Tribunal
conducted two hearings and issued
awards in six private claims. On Feb-
ruary 24–25, 1997, Chamber One held a
hearing in a dual national claim, G.E.
Davidson v. The Islamic Republic of Iran,

Claim No. 457. The claimant is request-
ing compensation for real property
that he claims was expropriated by the
Government of Iran. On October 24,
1996, Chamber Two held a hearing in
Case 274, Monemi v. The Islamic Republic
of Iran, also concerning the claim of a
dual national.

On December 2, 1996, Chamber Three
issued a decision in Johangir & Jila
Mohtadi v. The Islamic Republic of Iran
(AWD 573–271–3), awarding the claim-
ants $510,000 plus interest for Iran’s in-
terference with the claimants’ property
rights in real property in Velenjak.
The claimants also were awarded
$15,000 in costs. On December 10, 1996,
Chamber Three issued a decision in
Reza Nemazee v. The Islamic Republic of
Iran (AWD 575–4–3), dismissing the ex-
propriation claim for lack of proof. On
February 25, 1997, Chamber Three
issued a decision in Dadras Int’l v. The
Islamic Republic of Iran (AWD 578–214–3),
dismissing the claim against Kan Resi-
dential Corp. for failure to prove that
it is an ‘‘agency, instrumentality, or
entity controlled by the Government of
Iran’’ and dismissing the claim against
Iran for failure to prove expropriation
or other measures affecting property
rights. Dadras had previously received
a substantial recovery pursuant to a
partial award. On March 26, 1997,
Chamber Two issued a final award in
Case 389, Westinghouse Electric Corp. v.
The Islamic Republic of Iran Air Force
(AWD 579–389–2), awarding Westing-
house $2,553,930.25 plus interest in dam-
ages arising from the Iranian Air
Force’s breach of contract with Wes-
tinghouse.

Finally, there were two settlements
of claims of dual nationals, which re-
sulted in awards on agreed terms. They
are Dora Elghanayan, et al. v. The Is-
lamic Republic of Iran (AAT 576–800/801/
802/803/804–3), in which Iran agreed to
pay the claimants $3,150,000, and Lilly
Mythra Fallah Lawrence v. The Islamic
Republic of Iran (ATT 577–390/391–1), in
which Iran agreed to pay the claimant
$1,000,000.

5. The situation reviewed above con-
tinues to implicate important diplo-
matic, financial, and legal interests of
the United States and its nationals and
presents an unusual challenge to the
national security and foreign policy of
the United States. The Iranian Assets
Control Regulations issued pursuant to
Executive Order 12170 continue to play
an important role in structuring our
relationship with Iran and in enabling
the United States to implement prop-
erly the Algiers Accords. I shall con-
tinue to exercise the powers at my dis-
posal to deal with these problems and
will continue to report periodically to
the Congress on significant develop-
ments.

WILLIAM J. CLINTON.
THE WHITE HOUSE, May 13, 1997.
By unanimous consent, the message,

together with the accompanying pa-
pers, was referred to the Committee on
International Relations and ordered to
be printed (H. Doc. 105–82).

T47.15 COMMUNITY HOUSING
OPPORTUNITY AND RESPONSIBILITY

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
BARRETT of Nebraska, pursuant to
House Resolution 133 and rule XXIII,
declared the House resolved into the
Committee of the Whole House on the
state of the Union for the further con-
sideration of the bill (H.R. 2) to repeal
the United States Housing Act of 1937,
deregulate the public housing program
and the program for rental housing as-
sistance for low-income families, and
increase community control over such
programs, and for other purposes.

Mr. LAHOOD, Acting Chairman, as-
sumed the chair; and after some time
spent therein,

T47.16 RECORDED VOTE

A recorded vote by electronic device
was ordered in the Committee of the
Whole on the following amendment
submitted by Mr. KENNEDY of Massa-
chusetts:

Page 174, line 20, insert ‘‘VERY’’ before
‘‘LOW-INCOME’’.

Page 175, line 11, insert ‘‘very’’ before
‘‘low-income’’.

Page 187, line 5, insert ‘‘VERY’’ before
‘‘LOW-INCOME’’.

Page 187, line 10, insert ‘‘very’’ before
‘‘low-income’’.

Page 187, strike lines 13 through 22 and in-
sert the following:

(b) INCOME TARGETING.—
(1) PHA-WIDE REQUIREMENT.—Of all the

families who initially receive housing assist-
ance under this title from a public housing
agency in any fiscal year of the agency, not
less than 75 percent shall be families whose
incomes do not exceed 30 percent of the area
median income.

(2) AREA MEDIAN INCOME.—For purposes of
this subsection, the term ‘‘area median in-
come’’ means the median income of an area,
as determined by the Secretary with adjust-
ments for smaller and larger families, except
that the Secretary may establish income
ceilings higher or lower than the percentages
specified in subsection (a) if the Secretary
finds determines that such variations are
necessary because of unusually high or low
family incomes.

Page 205, line 7, insert ‘‘very’’ before ‘‘low-
income’’.

Page 205, line 24, insert ‘‘very’’ before
‘‘low-’’.

Page 211, line 6, insert ‘‘very’’ before ‘‘low-
income’’.

Page 214, line 1, insert ‘‘very’’ before ‘‘low-
income’’.

It was decided in the Yeas ....... 162!negative ....................... Nays ...... 260

T47.17 [Roll No. 119]

AYES—162

Ackerman
Allen
Andrews
Baldacci
Barcia
Barrett (WI)
Becerra
Bentsen
Berman
Berry
Bishop
Blumenauer
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Boyd
Brown (CA)
Brown (FL)
Brown (OH)

Capps
Cardin
Carson
Clay
Clayton
Clement
Clyburn
Costello
Coyne
Cummings
Davis (FL)
Davis (IL)
DeFazio
DeGette
Delahunt
DeLauro
Dellums
Deutsch
Dicks

Dingell
Dixon
Doggett
Edwards
Engel
Eshoo
Evans
Farr
Fattah
Fazio
Filner
Flake
Foglietta
Ford
Frank (MA)
Frost
Furse
Gejdenson
Gephardt

VerDate 23-MAR-99 17:56 May 11, 2000 Jkt 000000 PO 00000 Frm 00425 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 9634 S:\JCK\05DAY1\05DAY1.047 HPC1 PsN: HPC1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-11-12T15:18:37-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




